
FRANCONIA TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PO BOX 128, 671 ALLENTOWN ROAD 

FRANCONIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18924-0128 
 

MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVITIES REPORT 
 

December 2009 
 

1. COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY THE POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Total Communications    1,302  
 

2. COMPLAINTS 
 

Complaints Investigated   
Complaints Closed/Cleared   
Complaints Cleared by Arrest      
Complaints Still Open     

 
3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS  
  RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED 

 
1) Property Complaints 
 
Burglary 
Criminal Mischief  
Lost/Missing/Found Property 
Open Buildings  
Theft of Property         
Trespassing  
 
2) Personal Complaints 

 
Assault 
Death Investigation 
Drug Act  
Fraud/Forgery 

 
 

259 
246 
7 
13 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
6 
3 
3 
8 
1 
 
 
 

1 
1 
4 
2 

        
Harassment  
Mental Health 
Missing/Located Persons  
Public Drunkenness 
Rape 
Threats 
         
3) Motor Vehicle Related  
 
Accident Involving Property Damage 
Accident Involving Non Injury 
Accident Involving Injury or Death 
Assist Motorist 
Driving Under the Influence      
Hit and Run 
Non Reportable Accidents 
Repossession 
Traffic Complaints 
Traffic Offenses 
        
4) Miscellaneous 
 
9-1-1 Hang-ups  
Animal Complaints 
Assist Homeowner 
Assist Other Agency  
Disturbances 
 Domestic 
 Other 
Fire Company Assists 
Medical Assists 
Miscellaneous Complaints 
Permits/Processing 
Public Service Requests       
Suspicious Activity 
Vacation Notices 
Warrants 
Weapons Violations 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
 
 
 

7 
6 
5 
20 
6 
1 
20 
1 
7 
2 
 
 
 

7 
9 
1 
6 
 

11 
5 
4 
25 
15 
6 
3 
24 
3 
2 
1 



5) TOWNSHIP ORDINANCES 
 

False Alarms      
Warning Notices Sent   
Violation Notices Sent 

Parks  
Noise          
Other (Burning/Fireworks)          

 
4. ARRESTS 
 

1) Total Adult Arrests   
i. DUI      
ii. Fraud   

2) Total Juvenile Arrests 
3) Non-Traffic Citations       
 

5. MOTOR VEHICLE STOPS 
 

1) Total Citations      
 
2) Citation Dispositions Reported: 

Charges Reduced       
Charges Withdrawn     
Dismissed 
Found Not Guilty  
Plead Guilty/Paid Fine 

3) Total Warnings  
i. Written Warnings 
 

4) Selective Enforcements 
5) Truck Enforcements 
 

6. MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES 
 

Reportable Crashes     
Non-Reportable Crashes    
Injuries         
Fatalities        

 
17 
8 
3 
1 
4 
1 
 
 
 

5 
3 
2 
2 
3 
 
 
 

106 
 

146 
28 
16 
8 
10 
84 

141 
23 
 

103 
14 

 
13 
20 
7 
0 

7. ASSISTANCE TO & FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES 
 

1) From Other Police Departments  
 
Total        
 
Abington Twp. Police Department 
Hatfield Twp. Police Department      
Lower Salford Twp. Police Department 
Marlborough Twp. Police Department 
Upper Perk Police Department   
Souderton Boro Police Department        
Telford Police Department  
 
2) To other Police Departments 
 
Total         
 
Hatfield Twp. Police Department 
Hilltown Twp. Police Department   
Lower Salford Twp. Police Department 
Souderton Police Department        
Telford Police Department 
Towamencin Twp. Police Department 
 
     
3) To EMS Departments  

Total       
4) To Fire Departments    

Total     
 

8. COURT APPEARANCES 
 

1) District Court  
2) County Court 

 
 
 

14 
 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
3 
3 
 
 
 

26 
 

6 
1 
7 
1 
10 
1 
 
 
 

44 
 

6 
 
 
 

18 
2 



9.  POLICE VEHICLE REPORT 
 

   Traveled       Odometer 
 
63C   2006 Ford Explorer 
6301 2004 Ford Crown Victoria    
6302 2003 Ford Crown Victoria    
6303 2006 Ford Expedition         
6304 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe    
6305 2008 Dodge Charger       
6306 2001 Ford Excursion    
6307 2001 Ford Crown Victoria        
6308 2000 Ford Crown Victoria                   
6309 2006 Ford Expedition            
6310 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe   
 

Total Mileage This Month:  12,516 
 

Gallons of Fuel Used This Month:  1,587    
 
 
 

10. COMPARISONS TO PREVIOUS YEARS 
 

     Complaints   Communications 
 

2005    
2006   
2007    
2008 
2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

249 
231 
235 
269 
259 

1,512 
1,514 
1,205 
1,254 
1,302

703 
0 

109 
917 

1,684 
2,547 
1,234 
1,485 

26 
3,546 
265 

 

33,800 
101,275 
90,376 
40,444 
55,207 
52,271 

150,964 
11,470 

127,358 
76,498 
59,205 

 

11.  HOURS WORKED BY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PERSONNEL               

     Regular Hours      Overtime Hours 
     

Chief Joseph S. Kozeniewski 
Officer Timothy Boyle 
Officer James Throop 
Officer Albert Gesullo          
Sergeant Jeffery C. Gower                 
Detective George Moyer III  
Officer David Klepfer 
Officer Edward Hall 
Officer Travis Bivighouse    
Officer Glenn Kranich      
Officer Eric Frary 
Officer Wayne Pursell               
Officer Stephen Rinker                 
Officer Steven Cronin 
Officer Derek Alspach 
Officer Kurt DeForrest 
Officer Chris Hinnershitz 
Secretary Janice Froshour 
Secretary Pam Paraskewik 
   
      _______                ______ 
Total        2,273                    197.5 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

140 
36 

187.5 
170 
112 
10 

120 
84 

129.5 
158 

140.5 
149.5 
147.5 
101 
173 
96 

112.5 
44.5 
161.5 

0 
0 
0 
27 
22 
0 

17.5 
14.5 
12.5 
9.5 
0.5 
2 
15 

43.5 
0 
18 

15.5 
0 
0 

 



12.  POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITES DURING THE 
MONTH 

 
- Officer David Klepfer started the D.A.R.E. Classes with the 

students at Vernfield Elementary School. 
- On December 17th, Chief Kozeniewski participated in the 

Souderton-Telford Rotary Club’s Holiday Party for children. 
- Officer Klepfer drove the D.A.R.E. car in the Souderton 

Holiday Parade as well as the Banbury Crossing Caroling 
event. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Joseph S. Kozeniewski 


