FRANCONIA TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT PO BOX 128, 671 ALLENTOWN ROAD FRANCONIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18924-0128		Harassment Mental Health		
	TRANCONIA, FENNSTEVANIA	10324-0120	Missing/Located Persons	2 1
	MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVITI	ES REPORT	Public Drunkenness	1
			Rape	1
	December 2009		Threats	2
1.	COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY	THE POLICE	3) Motor Vehicle Related	
	DEPARTMENT		Accident Involving Property Damage	7
		4 000	Accident Involving Non Injury	6
	Total Communications	1,302	Accident Involving Injury or Death	5
n			Assist Motorist	20
Ζ.	COMPLAINTS		Driving Under the Influence	6
	Complaints Investigated	250	Hit and Run	1
	Complaints Investigated Complaints Closed/Cleared	259	Non Reportable Accidents	20
	Complaints Closed/Cleared	246	Repossession	1
	Complaints Still Open	7 13	Traffic Complaints	7
	Complaints Still Open	13	Traffic Offenses	2
3.	CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINT	S		
	RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED	-	4) Miscellaneous	
	1) Property Complaints		9-1-1 Hang-ups	7
			Animal Complaints	9
	Burglary	1	Assist Homeowner	1
	Criminal Mischief	6	Assist Other Agency	6
	Lost/Missing/Found Property	3	Disturbances	11
	Open Buildings	3	Domestic	11 5
	Theft of Property	8	Other Fire Compony Assists	4
	Trespassing	1	Fire Company Assists Medical Assists	25
			Miscellaneous Complaints	15
	2) Personal Complaints		Permits/Processing	6
			Public Service Requests	3
	Assault	1	Suspicious Activity	24
	Death Investigation	1	Vacation Notices	3
	Drug Act	4	Warrants	2
	Fraud/Forgery	2	Weapons Violations	1

5) TOWNSHIP ORDINANCES

False Alarms	17
Warning Notices Sent	8
Violation Notices Sent	3
Parks	1
Noise	4
Other (Burning/Fireworks)	1

4. ARRESTS

Total Adult Arrests	5
i. DUI	3
ii. Fraud	2
Total Juvenile Arrests	2
Non-Traffic Citations	3

5. MOTOR VEHICLE STOPS

1)	Total Citations	106
2)	Citation Dispositions Reported: Charges Reduced Charges Withdrawn Dismissed Found Not Guilty Plead Guilty/Paid Fine	146 28 16 8 10 84
3)	Total Warnings i. Written Warnings	141 23
4) 5)	Selective Enforcements Truck Enforcements	103 14

6. MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES

13
20
7
0

7. ASSISTANCE TO & FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES

	1	From	Other	Police	Departme	nts
--	---	------	-------	--------	----------	-----

	Total	14
	Abington Twp. Police Department Hatfield Twp. Police Department Lower Salford Twp. Police Department Marlborough Twp. Police Department Upper Perk Police Department Souderton Boro Police Department Telford Police Department	1 1 1 1 3 3
	2) To other Police Departments	
	Total	26
	Hatfield Twp. Police Department Hilltown Twp. Police Department Lower Salford Twp. Police Department Souderton Police Department Telford Police Department Towamencin Twp. Police Department	6 1 7 1 10 1
	 3) To EMS Departments Total 4) To Fire Departments Total 	44 6
8.	COURT APPEARANCES	
	 District Court County Court 	18 2

9. POLICE VEHICLE REPORT

	<u>Traveled</u>	<u>Odometer</u>
63C 2006 Ford Explorer 6301 2004 Ford Crown Victoria 6302 2003 Ford Crown Victoria 6303 2006 Ford Expedition 6304 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe 6305 2008 Dodge Charger 6306 2001 Ford Excursion 6307 2001 Ford Crown Victoria 6308 2000 Ford Crown Victoria 6309 2006 Ford Expedition	703 0 109 917 1,684 2,547 1,234 1,485 26 3,546	33,800 101,275 90,376 40,444 55,207 52,271 150,964 11,470 127,358 76,498
6310 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe	265	59,205

Total Mileage This Month: 12,516

Gallons of Fuel Used This Month: 1,587

10. COMPARISONS TO PREVIOUS YEARS

	Complaints	Communications
2005	249	1,512
2006	231	1,514
2007	235	1,205
2008	269	1,254
2009	259	1,302

11. HOURS WORKED BY POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

<u>Regular Hours</u>	Overtime Hours
140	0
36	0
187.5	0
170	27
112	22
10	0
120	17.5
84	14.5
129.5	12.5
158	9.5
140.5	0.5
149.5	2
147.5	15
101	43.5
173	0
96	18
112.5	15.5
44.5	0
161.5	0
2,273	197.5
	$\begin{array}{c} 140\\ 36\\ 187.5\\ 170\\ 112\\ 10\\ 120\\ 84\\ 129.5\\ 158\\ 140.5\\ 149.5\\ 147.5\\ 101\\ 173\\ 96\\ 112.5\\ 44.5\\ 161.5\end{array}$

12. POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITES DURING THE MONTH

- Officer David Klepfer started the D.A.R.E. Classes with the students at Vernfield Elementary School.
- On December 17th, Chief Kozeniewski participated in the Souderton-Telford Rotary Club's Holiday Party for children.
- Officer Klepfer drove the D.A.R.E. car in the Souderton Holiday Parade as well as the Banbury Crossing Caroling event.

Respectfully submitted,

Jogh f. Kozeniemli

Joseph S. Kozeniewski